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June 24, 2013

Steven Shropshire
Aloha Green, LLC
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Dear Mr. Shropshire:

County of Hawai'i
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Duane Kanuha
Director

Bobby Command
Deputy Direc/or

East Hawai'i Office
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3

Hilo, Hawai'i 96720
Phone (808) 961-8288

Fax (808) 961-8742

SUBJECT: VARIANCE DECISION· VAR·12·000113
Applicant: STEVEN SHROPSHIRE, ALOHA GREEN, LLC
Owner: SHROPSHIRE GROUP, LLC
Request: Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 6, Division 2,

Improvements Required, Section 23·84, Water Supply
Tax Map Key: 2-8·015:029 ISUB·11·001099)

Upon review of your variance application, the Planning Director certifies the approval of Variance VAR-12­
000113 subject to variance conditions. The variance grants relief for SUB-11-001 099 from constructing
minimum County dedicable water supply system improvements required by Hawai'i County Code (HCC),
Chapter 23 (Subdivisions).

. .. The variance is from-the proposed subdivision's minimum 'requirements pursuant to HCG;Chapter 23
(Subdivisions), Article 6, Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23-84, Water Supply, (1)(2).

BACKGROUND

1. Location. The referenced property, Lot 6-A, being also a portion of Grant 2563, containing
approximately 150.304 acres, is situated in Kuhua, South Hilo, Hawai'i.

2. County Zoning, Agricultural- twenty acres (A-20a),

3, State Land Use, Agricultural (A),

4, General Plan. Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide (LUPAG) map designates the property as Important
Agricultural Lands (ial) and Conservation (con),
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5. Subdivision Code Requirements. The subdivision code requires that subdivisions be served by a
water system meeting the minimum requirements of the County Department of Water Supply (DWS) and
be provided with water mains and fire hydrants installed to and within the subdivision in accordance with
the rules and regulations of the DWS.

6. Subdivision·Request/PPM, Subdivision application SUB-11-001 099 was submitted to subdivide the
subject TMK property into 6 lots. Further action on the subdivision application has been deferred
pursuant to letter dated December 27, 2011 in the subdivision file.

7. Variance Application. The variance request from water supply improvements was acknowledged by
Planning Department letter dated December 26, 2012. This variance application includes background
history and circumstances and information regarding the pending subdivision application. The applicant
was allowed time extensions to the Planning Director, until June 24, 2013, for the decision on the
requested variance.

8. Variance Application (VAR·12-000113)-Agency Comments and Requirements.

a. State of Hawai'i-Department of Health (DOH): see attached memorandum dated December 28,
2012.

b. County of Hawai'i Fire Department (HFD): see attached memorandum dated January 10, 2013.

c. Department of Water Supply (DWS): see attached memoranda dated November 29, 2011 in
response to the subdivision application indicating that one (1) water service (unit) is available to the
subdivision and January 16, 2013 indicating no objections to private individual rainwater catchment
systems to serve each additional lot in the subdivision.

d. No other agency comments were solicited and none were received.

9. Notice to Surrounding Owners/Posted Sign. The applicant submitted evidence, dated June 7,2012,
regarding the posting of apublic notification sign on the subject property pursuant to Section 23-17(c) of
the Hawai'i County Code (HCC). Apicture of the posted sign was also submitted. Evidence, received
March 11, 2013 and mailing verification forms indicate that a notice of the application was sent to the
surrounding property owners as required by Section 23-17(a).

10. Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. Written objections to this application were
received from Richard and Virginia Alderson and Ronald J. Jakaitis, P.E. The objection letters indicate
that the present water availability is three (3) units of water and that the access road pavement over
Easements RU-1 A &RU-2A is 12 feet wide. (See attached)
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ANALYSIS OF GROUNDS FOR VARIANCE

No variance will be granted unless it is found that:

(a) There are special or unusual circumstances applying to the subject real property which exist
either to adegree which deprives the owner or applicant ofsubstantial propertyrights that would
otherwise be available or to adegree which obViously interferes with the best use or manner of
development of that property.

The Variance application meets criterion (a) for the following reasons(s):

The subdivision request is for six (6) lots in keeping with the existing A-20a zoning. Although a
dedicable water system is a requirement of the code, the subject property is not able to be supported by
the present service facilities of the existing DWS system and it would be unreasonable to expect the
owners to wait for the required service upgrades. Therefore, it is reasonable that, in lieu of constructing
water system improvements to either extend/upgrade the DWS facilities or provide a private water
system to DWS standards for the pending 6-lot subdivision, a more reasonable alternative can be
allowed pursuant to Planning Department Rule No. 22, Water Variance.

The above special and unusual circumstances would deprive the applicant from developing this property
and interferes with the best use of this property.

Therefore, for this agricultural subdivision, the best use and manner of the development allows for
individual rain water catchment systems in keeping with the rural agricultural character of the
surrounding area.

--(b)--There-are-no otherreasonable alternatives that would resolve-the-difficulty.·· .- .------­

The Variance application meets criterion (b) for the following reasons(s):

The DWS has indicated that there is only one (1) unit of water available for this subdivision.
Constructing water system improvements to either extend/upgrade the DWS facilities or provide a
private water system to DWS standards for the pending 6-lot subdivision would be placing excessive
demands upon the applicant because of the extensive improvements, additions and distance required to
the existing DWS water system facilities. At an elevation of approximately 540 feet above sea level, the
drilling of wells and construction of other water system improvements would also be unreasonable for a
six (6) lot subdivision.

(e) The variance will be consistent with the general purpose of the district, the intent and purpose of
this chapter, and the County general plan and will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or cause substantial, adverse impact to an area's character or to adjoining properties.
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The Variance application meets criterion (c) for the following reasons(s):

Given that there is adequate rainfall (approximately 120 inches to 160 inches of rainfall annually) to
support individual water catchment and this is an agricultural subdivision, the granting of this variance
would be consistent with the general purpose of the agricultural district Water catchment is consistent
with the intent of the policies of the general plan in that it will further agricultural activity. Water
catchment will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare as it serves only private parties,
Subject to conditions, granting of the variance will not cause substantial, adverse impact to the area's
character or to adjoining properties, The collection of rainwater could help to reduce runoff and may be
a benefit to the surrounding area,

Given that the subject area receives sufficient annual rainfall, awater variance would be consistent with
the general purpose of the zoning district and the intents and purposes of the Zoning Code, Subdivision
Code, Rule 22 and the Hawai'i County General Plan,

DETERMINATION·VARIANCE CONDITIONS

The variance to permit the proposed 6-lot subdivision of the subject TMK property without providing dedicable
water system improvements meeting DWS standards is hereby approved subject to the following variance
conditions:

1, The applicant, owners, their assigns, or successors shall be responsible for complying with all stated
conditions of approval.

2, Should the Council adopt a Unified Impact Fees Ordinance setting forth criteria for the imposition of
- -~-exactionsortheassessment of impact fees; conditions included·herein·shall·be credited·towards the

requirements of the Unified Impact Fees Ordinance,

3, The owners, their assigns, or successors shall file a written agreement document with the Planning
Department within one (1) year from the issuance of tentative subdivision approval. This written
agreement shall contain deed language, being covenants, conditions, and restrictions affecting the lots
created by the proposed subdivision which is not serviced by a County dedicable public water system,
The agreement shall be duly recorded at the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawai'i by the
Planning Department at the cost and expense of the owners,

In the event that there are any amendments or changes to the subdivision after the agreement is signed,
the applicant shall be responsible for informing the County Planning Department of such amendments or
changes so that the agreement can be amended concomitantly, Further, the recorded agreement shall
be binding upon the owner(s), their successors or assigns and shall be incorporated as an exhibit and
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made part of each agreement of sale, deed, lease, or similar documents affecting the title of the existing
property or approved subdivided lots.

4. The subdivider and all grantees, successors, and assigns acknowledge that the parcels were created
by avariance from the normal subdivision requirements of Hawai'i County, and that there are no longer
any special or unusual circumstances applying to the property, and hence, no grounds exist or will exist
for another variance from the Subdivision Code to permit further subdivision of the properties.

5. The owners, grantees, successors, and assigns agree and accept the fact that a County dedicable
public water system will not be extended to serve the lots within proposed subdivision SUB-11-001 099.

6. The owners, grantees, successors, and assigns agree and accept the fact that the County will not bear
the responsibility of supplying public water to the proposed lots. No further subdivision of the lots
created will be permitted unless County dedicable public water system requirements and other
requirements of HCC Chapter 23, Subdivisions, are met.

7. No condominium property regime will be allowed on any lot created, nor will an Ohana Dwelling Unit be
permitted or allowed.

8. Any dwelling constructed on any created lot shall be provided with and maintain a private rainwater
catchment system which includes a minimum 6000-gallon water storage capacity for domestic
consumption or potable uses. This private water storage system shall adhere to the University of
Hawai'i's College of Tropical Agriculture and Human Resources' "Guidelines on Rainwater Catchment
Systems for Hawai'i" as well as the DOH requirements related to water testing and water purifying
devices.

. --_. - -- 9. - Each permiltedawelling snalralso oe proviaecfwith amiJiimum3,000 gallbhwaterst6ragecap-acity
dedicated for fire fighting and emergency purposes. The location and capacity of the emergency water
supply system, including the necessary compatible fire apparatus connector system, shall be as
specified by the HFD in the memorandum attached to this permit for reference. The HFD also advises,
as aprecautionary measure for other uninhabited structures, that consideration be given to the provision
of asimilar water storage system for fire fighting and emergency purposes.

10. \n the event that the County notifies the owner(s) of the lot(s) created that the County water system has
been upgraded or an improvement district initiated to enable service to these lots, the owner(s) of lot(s)
shall participate in such improvement district or shall pay their pro-rata share of the upgrade and
installation of laterals, as determined by the DWS.

11. The pending subdivision application's (SUB-11-001 099) final plat map shall meet all the requirements of
the Hawa'(l County Zoning Code and the Subdivision Code that are not covered by this variance.
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12, The subdivider, owner(s), their assigns or successors shall pay any outstanding real property taxes and
comply with all other applicable State statutes and County ordinances pertaining to building
improvements and land use,

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be complied with, the Planning Director may proceed to declare
this Variance Permit null and void,

Sincerely,

~l~
DUANE KANUHA
Planning Director

JRH:nci
P:lAdmin Permits Division!Variance\20 12\VAR-12-D00113ShropshireGroupSHROPSHIREWalerIAPVL.doc

Encls: Agency Comments

xc: DWS-Engineering Branch
HFD
C, Kay, CDP Planner (via email)
SUB-11-001099

- -- -Richard and-Virginia Alderson.
P,O, Box 166
Hakalau, HI 96710

Ronald J. Jakaitis, P,E,
2955 Stanford Avenue
Boulder, CO, 80305

xc w/encls: G, Bailado, GIS Section (via email)
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FROM:.
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C(,',IYTY '~F HAW"!I

STATE OF HAWAII
OEPARTMENTOF HEALTH

PO BOX916
HllO, HAWAII Q6721.Q916

(I)
~

December 28, 2012

Bobby Jean Li:ithead Todd
Planning Director. CO\lmy of Hawaii

~ewton lnouyc ~
Di~lri~t Environmental Health Program Chief

NEil. A,SERCROIlIBIE'M_

fROM:

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

YO:

~.J.RoIuio--RaB'lriek J. VIetoooo....--!'~ :~: 77
(I)

I
Q[:ountp of J!llalDai'i

KAWAI'l FIRE DEPAR'I'MENT
U"-",,,"",· _UlI. Hlr,1lo........na

(ftI)"&olMl. '''(III)JU..UU,

I
BI LEITHEAD mOD, PLANNiNG DIRECTOR

DARREN I. ROSARIO. FIRE CHIEf I
VARIANCE APPLICATION AND DEFER ACT10N (VAR.12.()OOlU)
APPUCANT; STEVEN SHROPSHIRE, ALOHA GREEN. LLC
OWNER: SHRQPSHIN£ GROUP, LLC !
REQUEST; VARIANCE FROM CHAPTER 23, SUBDIVISIONS, ARTICLE 6,
DIVISION 2. lMPROVEJ.,fENTS RJ::QUlRIill; SECTION 23·84. WMER
SUPPLY !
TAX MAP KEY: 2·8.Q15:029 (SUB 11-001099)

";: ':';:,"~

TO:

SUBJECT:

Concerns on water quality for lead, copper, algae and microbiological and chemical
contaminalion$ in private water systems have identilied the need for self moniloring, "Ihe
Depanment of Health does not $Upport tile use oflhese privale rain call:hment systems for
drinking purposes since the quality may nOI m~et potable waler standards.

SUBJECT: VARIANCE APPLICATION AND DEFER AC'J'ION (VAl{ 12·000113)
AppliCilnt: STEVEN SHROPSHIR£, ALOHA GREEN, u.e
Owner: SHROPSHIRE GROUP, LI.C
Request: Variance from Chapter 23, SubdivislOllS, Articlc 6, Division 2.

Improvements Required, StttioD 23-84, Water Supply
Tax MaQ.Al;1' H:OI:i.:W2_ (SWH I..QOI099l

The Department of Health's Safe Drinking Water Branch authoril}' on drinking walcr quality is
based on the definilion of a "public water system," A "public water system" means a system
which provides water for human consumption through pi~ or othcr conslrucled conveyan<;e if
such system has fifteen (15) service connections or regolarl)' serves an avcmge oral leasl
twenly-live (2$) individuab daily atle:lSt si.~ty (60) days out of the year, All public wmcr
SySlemS arc regulaled by (he Depanmenl of Health and shall be in compliance with lhe Hawaii
Administr:llil-e Rulcs, Title 11, Chapler 20, Recommertd the subdivision lots he connected 10 an
existing 'public waler systt'm,

i
In regards to the above-menlioned Variance appliC<ltion, the fo!lowing shall be in accordance:

I
NFPA I. UNIFORM FIRE CODE. 2006 EDITION I
Note: NFPA I, Hawai'i Stale Fire Coae with County am,,,rbMnfr. County Mlentlm'l'Itt are
iderllijiedwirhaprtctding "Co-" of/tit> rf!eref/{'e code,

Chapter 18 Fire Department Accexs and ~ater Supply

18.1 (;eDtrtlL Fire depanmel1t access and water supplies $hal' comply with this chapter.

For occupan<:i~ of an especiall)'lwardous natUl"l:. or where sPecial hazards exist in sddirion to
the normal hazard of the occupllllc)', or when: access for tire apparatus i~ unduly difficult, or
areas where there is an inadequate fire llow, \'Ir inadequate fir< hydl'llllt ~pacinij, and the AHJ may
n:quire additional safeguards includin&, but not limited to, additional fire appliance units. more
than one type of applian~. or spe<:ial systcm~ suitable for the :protection of the hUMd involved.

18.1.1 Plan.s. \

I
18.1.1.1 Fire Apparatu~Access. Plans for fltC apparutus access roads shs.1l ~ submitred 10 the
fire deparun"nt for review llrld approval prior to construction.I
181.1.2 Fin "ydr:aDI Systerns Plill)s and specifications for fire hyunmt systems shall be(I
"bmmol to "" fi~ d,!"om"" r" """w ond .pp,",,' 'nOj to """""""" • "

......_ •.. ..L. OSa080

I

1I'01l0, SUB·I!.Q(II099 ~."" 082881
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18.2.3.2 Ac«ss to Buildiag.

18..2.1 Fire department access and fire deplll1lPent access roads shall be provided and maintained
in accorrlance with Section 18.2.

18.2 Fire Depllrtment Access.

C-lIU.I..2.1 Fire HYdJ'8Dt use aDd RntOdiou No unauthorizal person shall use or operate
any Fin: hydrant lUlIess such person first secures permission or a permit from the owner or
representative of the deportment, or company that owns or governs that WZIter supply or ~)'1jlem.
Exception: Fire Depnnment per.;onnel conducting fin:fighting opaations, hydrant IeSting, and/or
ma.intenan~. and the flushing and acceptIlo(:e ofhydrurts wimessed by Fin: Prevention Bureau
~soIll1d.

18.2.2.1 Access Box(ts). The AHJ shall have the authority to require an access box(e!l) to be
installed in an accessible location where access to or within a structun: O£ area is difficult because
ofsecurity.

18.1.2· Access to SCnlctures or Anas.

18.2.3_1.4 .....ben fu-edepartment ECC.Umads carmot be imtalk:d due: to loC8f.ion on property.
topogmphy, waterways, nonnegotiable grades, or other sfmi1&r OOn<!itiOrlll, the AH1 shall be
authorized to require lldditional fire protection feat\lJ'CS.

i
I
I

18.2.3.2.1 A fue department acce5S road shaD. extend to withill in 50 ft (15 m) oflllieast one
exterior door that can be: opcl'led from tbe outside: Iltld that provided accc:s!l to the interior of the:
building. Exception: 1 and 2 singl&-family dwellinp. :

I

18.2.3.2.1.1 When building:l ore protected throughout with J approved automatic.sprinkler
system that is installed in accordance with NFPA 13, NFPA 130, or NFPA 13R, the distance in
18.2.3.2.2 shall be permitted to be increased to 300 feet. I

I
18.2.3.2.2 Fire department access roads shall be provided such tllat any portion ofthe facility or
My portion ofan cltlerior wall oftbe first story oftbc buildmg is located not IOOTe than 150 ft (46
m) from fire deparlment access roads as measured by an approved route around the exterior of
the building or facility. I

18.2.3.1.2.1 When buildings are protected throughout ..... ith an approved autoJlllltic sprinkler
system thal is instalkd ill accordan«l with NFPA 13, NFPA 130, or NFPA lJR, the dislance in
18.2.3.2.2 shall bepamitled to be incrca30d to 450 ft (137 m).

I
18.2.3.3 Muhipk Acccu ROBdL Morc than ono fire dqJ.utment acetlS3 road shaII he provided
when it is dctcnnined by the: AMI thBt access by II single road oould be impaired by vehicle
congestion.. condition oftcrrain, climatic conditions. or other'factofll tMt could limit liCce:s3.

18.2,2.2 Attas to Gated Snbdivisions or Developmellu. The AlU shall have the authority to
require fire department access be provided to gated subdivisiolL'l or developments through the use
of an approved device or system.

18.2.Z.J AccaJ MaIDtcD.lDce. The owner or oocupMl of a structure or area, with requin:d fire
department 8ccess as specified iII 18.2.2.1 or 18.2.2.2, shaH notify the AlU when the access is
modified in a manner that could prevem fire department ac=s.

18.2_1.4 SpeCifil:atiODS. 18.2.3 fire Department A«eu Roads.

18.2.3.4.1 Dimensions. 18.2.3.1 Required ACce5$..

,
c- 18.2.:3.4.1.1 FDAR shaU have an unobstructed width ofnot Icss than 20ft with an approved
tum around area ifthe FDAR exceeds 150 feet. Excepdon: FDAR for one and two family
dwe1~gs shall have an unobstructed width of 001 less tlWl} 5 fOCI, with an area. ofnot less tlwl
20 fed wide witttin 150 fed oflhe 5truaure beingprotcct:ed.IAn approved tum around IIrea "'hall
be provided ifthe FDARu;ueds 250 feel. ;

I
C- 18.2.3.4.1.2 fOAR shall have an unobstructed verticalc~e ofnot Jess then 13ft 6 in.

I
C-llU.3.4. '.2..1 Venical clearances may be increased t'tr reduced by the ABJ, provided such
increase or raluction dOQ not impair access by the: fire IIppafatus, and approved signs are
installed and maintained indicating such Bpprovcd clwigc:l. I

18.2.3,].1 Approved fire department access roads shaH be provided {O! every facility, building. or
portion ofa building hereafter constructal or relocated

18.2.3.1.2 Fire Department access roods shall consist ofcoadways, fire lanes, parking lot.'! lanes,
or a combination thereof.

18.2.3.1.3* When not mCK than two one· and two-fwnily dwellings or private~es, carports,
sheds, agricultural buildings, and detached buildings or S1IUi:\UleS 400ft' (37 m ) or less ace
present, the requirement.'! of 18.2.3.1 through 18.2.3.2.1 shall be permitted to be modified by the
AHI.



18.2.4.1 ~Beral.

B1 leitbe3d Todd
January 16, 26D
Page 5

,
18.2.3..4.6.3 Fire dcpartmmt access roads connecting to rolldways shall be provided with cuIb
cuts cKlmdiog at It=! 2 fl (0.61 m) beyond each edae ofthc lfire lane.

18.2.3.4.7 TrUrk Catmin: Devica. The design and usc oflraffic calming device; .hall be
approved the AHJ.

18.2.3.5 MuklDg or Fire Apparatus Access Road.

18.2.35.1 Where required by the AHJ, approved signs oro~ approved I1Dtices shall be
provided omd maintairted to identify fire department access road. or to prolubit the obstnJction
thtTeofofboth. I
18.2.3.5.2 A marked fire apparatus IlClXIIS road shaI1 also be known 83 a fire lane.

I
Illlo4* Obstruction and Control of fire DepartmtDI Aeces5 Road.

I

I
\3.2.4.1.1 The required width ofa fire department aCCCM road shaIloot be obstructed in any
manner, including by the parking oh"ehicles. I

18.2.4.1.2 .\1"inimum required widths md cleanmccs established under 18.2.3.4 shall be maintained
at alllimcs. I

I

18.2.4.1.3* Facilities lllld structure! shall be maintained in a 1lllIJ'lll17 that doe!! not impair or
impede accessibility fur fire depart=t operatioDS. '

18.2.4.1.4 EIltmIJCeS to fire departmems acccssroads Iblrt luive been closed with gates and
barriers in ~rdarJce with 18.2.4.2.1 shal1 not be ob$tr\lCte<! by parka! vehick::3.

18.2.4.2 Closure or AlXelSwaya.

18.2.4.2.1 The AH1!lha11 he authorized to require the inSt~ion llIld rnaintmancc ofgates (lr
other approved hl'lrricadcs aa'1)~ roads, tTlliL,. (lr other I!CCCSSWlys IlOt including public 1\lrcefs,
alleys. or highways. i
18.2.4.2.2 Where required, gatCli and barricade!! shall he.se:dn-cd in an approved manner.

!
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18.2.3.4.1.2.2 Vertical clemu1=!hall be increased when vcrticaI c1Cllfll1lCeS or widthol are not
adequate to ac«lmm:.>&tr; fire~s.

c- 18.2.3.4.2 Surl.ce. FlIc department access roads lind bridges shall be de:;,iglIcd and
maintained to support the impo~ loads (25 Tons) ofthc fire apparatus. Such mAR lItId shan be
comprised of an all-weatha" driving surface.

18.2.3.4.3 Turning Radi...,.

0--18.2.304.3.1 Fire department acces!I roads shaD have a minirmm inside turning tlldius of30
feet, and a mini.nl.un outsidc turning radius of60 feet.

11.2.3.4.3.2 Tums in fire depB:l1ml:Dt aClCe8S road shall maintain the minimum. road width.

18.2.3.4.4 Dead [ad•. Dead-end fire depsrtmellt access roads in CX«:8:! of1S0 ft (46 m) in lo:Jgth
shall be provided with approved provisions for the fire apparatus to tum around.

18...2.3.45 Bridget.

18.2.3.4.~.1 WhCJI a bridge is required to be used as part oca firc depar1:!'nCJll aoces. road., it $lW1
be constructed and maintained in accordance wil:b. coumy n::quiremcats.

18.2.3.4.~.2 The bridge shall be designed for a live load sufficient to carrytbc imposed loads of
fire apparatuS.

18.2.3.4.5.3 VebicIc load limits shall be posted at both entnmees to bridges where roquired by the
AHJ. .

18.1.3A.6 Gradt.

c- 18.1.3.4.6.1 The maximum grad.iellt ora Fire dcpllttJIElll access road sha1J nol exceed 12
percent fur unpaved surti!ce9 BDd 15 pcn:eD1 for paved 9Udiwc:s.. In llrefIS oftl'lr; FDAR whae a
Fae applll'alu. woukl connect to a Fire hydrant Of Fire!Jqlart:rnttIt Cormection, the maximum
gradient. ofsucb area(s) shall not exceed 10 percent.

18.2.3.4.6.2* The angle ofspproach and departure for any~ offire departmmt access road
shall not~ 1 ft drop in 20 ft (0.3 m drop in 6 m) or the design limilatioos ofthe fire
apparatus oflbe fire department, 8nd shall be subject to approvilI by Ihe AJlJ.
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RPlk

DARREN J. ROSARlO
Fire Chief

8J Leithead Todd
JanuaryIO,2QI3
Page 9

greater than 2000square feet, bulless than 3000 square rtkt lind I1'IeCt5lbe
minimum Fire Dl:paI'tmCnt ACCCS$ RDad l'Oj,uirementA, lhe distance 10 th~ Fir!:
Oq=1menl COTlJlection may be increosed to 500 fed. I

(5) For bm1dings with an approved automatic sprinkler s)"tetn. the minimum water
supply requiTed may be modified. I

If '" . _.~ . I . ,u,cre an: any qut:s1lOns I'"<-¥"",mg the5e requu-emmts, please contact the Fire f't-e,.'(:l1llOn Bul'"CIIu
at (808) 932-291 L I

V(L. I

I
I

BJ Leilhead TC)dd
January 10, 2013
PageS

(2) Minimum pipe diluncier sizes from the water supply to the Fire Department
Connection (FOC) shall be lIS folloW!:

(a) .." for C900 PVC pipe;
(o) 4" for C906 PE pipe;
(c) 3" for ductile Iron;
(d) 3' fur galvllllizcd :ncc:1.

(3) The Fire Departmr:nt Connection (FDC) shall:
(a) be made of galveniz.ed sted;
(b) have a gated valve with 2-112 inch, National Slandlll"d Thread maJe

fitti!1gllfld cap;
(e) beloC4!ed~ween8ftand 16 ft fromtbl:: Firedepll.l1menll\i:CCSS.

The location shaU be approved by the AHJ;
(d) not be 1cet4ed le:'i.'l thBn 24lnclJca, and 00 higher than 36 inc:hcs from

finish grade, lIS measured from the COlter oftbe FIX: orifice;

(e) be secure IlIICI capable ofwithstanding drafting operations. Engineered
stamped. plans lIIIIY be required;

(f) not be located mol'"e th3n 150 feet ofthl:: Imst remote part, but not less
than 20 feet, of the structure being protected;

(g) also oomply with section 13.1.3 and 18.2.3.4.6.1 of thiJ C!Xk:
(4) Coll\l1lC(cial~ requiring I fire flow Of2000gpm shall be provided with

as~d FDC. Each me shilll be independent ofeach other, with eacb me being
capable orflowing SOOgpm by engineutd design standards. The scmi'd FOe sIuill
be located in an area approved by the AHJ w1th the ideo. ofmulliple Fire apparatus'
conducting drafting: operations at once, in mind.

(5) Inspection and maintenance shan be in accordance to NFPA 25.
(6) Theowner or Iessee ofthe property shaU be responsible fur maintaining the water

level, quality, and appurtenances ofthe system.

EXCEPTIONS TO SECTION 18.3.1:
(I) AgrK:uhurai bl.lJldings, storage sheds, and shade houses with no coJllbustible

or equipmt'1'll storage.
(2) BuMin&'llm '\han '&0\) square feet in size that moets the minimum Fire

Departmatt: Access Road requirementS.
(3) For one and two flll1lily dwelIillgs, agricultural buildings, storage shtds, and

detached garage5 800 10 2000 square feet in size, and meets the mitlimum Fire
DepllXtI1Jl:!lt Access Road requirements, the distanoe to the Fire Department
Conm:dion may be increased to 1000 feet.

(4) For one and two family dwellings, agricuJtural buildings, and stotagtl sheds

M "._. • .' I,.". J " ......
I



COP)' - Shropshire Group, LLC
TIle Ind.:pendent Hawaii SUI"-ieyOl'!, LLC
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Millun p. Pa\'au, P.E,
Maflag~.cbief Engineer,

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAI'I
3"~ KEKUANA,Q'A, STflEET, sun" 20 , HllO, H",WA,I'198no

TElEPHOtJE (80111 961·6050 • FAX (80eI961·B6~7

Ms_ BJ ~ithead Todd, Dir>:et.:lr
PI.lIming lkpartmcnt

Milton D. Pavao. MaR:lger-ChiefEllgineer

November 29,2(\\ \

SUBDIVISiON APPUCAUON NO. lI.{lOI099
AI'PUCANT - SHROPSHIRE GROUP, LLC
TAX MAP KEY 2.&-fl15:029

!
I

I,
enpy - Shrop~hire GrOllp, LLC I

The Independent Hawai'; Surveyors, UJ;

I

We have n:vi~wed tne suhject application for the proposed 5llbdivision.

Please be informed tha!!here is IlIl existing service to tht subject parcel, which i; limited to one (I) unit of
""at~, or one {I) 5/8-inch meter. per existing IClI ofrecord. Each U11it ofwater is equal to a maximum Clf600
gallons per da) and suitable for only one s,ngk,family dwelliog.

Therefore, the Dep:lrtmcnt's e~istirig water sy-stem facilities '311Mt support thepro~ ~ulxlivision allhis
time. Extensive improvements and additiorc., which may include, bUI nollimitcd to, source, >torage, booster
pumps, trllnsllli~i(m, :lnd distributiim facilities, v.-ould be required. Currently. sunicient funding i. not available
from the Della"t"ent for sU<;h improvements and no tilnc scheelulc is set.

Shooid there he any quenions.. Plel conllU:t Mr. Ryan Quiwriano orour Wal~r Re'i'mn;l:s and PI~nning Branch
~t q~I-8070, ex.tension 256 I

RQ:d-fg

FRO~:

TO:

SUBJECt':

.,~

.:~...
"' ;'.'~.,:..._.... (

;'~~

~::!.,
.,
-.
'"~c

OEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY' COUNTY OF HAWAI'I
34~ KEKOANAO-A, STRE~l, SLlj;~ 20· HllO. HAWAl"lliG120

TElE>'HO"E leoa) ,e1.805r • I'AX (11011) G6l'1I5"

Janullry 16, 20D I
I
IMs, BJ Leitheud Todd, Dirtetor

I'Janning: Department

Quirino Antonio, Jr., Manager-Chicf£ngincer

RO:dfg

FROM:

TO;

SUBJECT: VARIMICE APPLICATION (VAR 12-000113)
SUBI>lVlSION APPLICATION NO. 11-001099
APPLICANT. SHROPSHIRE GROUP. LLe

TAX MAP KEY ' ...."'''9 I
Wc have rc\'iewed the subj,;c, applicatilln lind our comments from our October 24, 2012, Iclter to your
dtpartmcnl regarding th\: wbjl;<;l $ubUivision application still stand.

I
Please!H! informed that we have no objection to the use of private r.nnwalcr catchment syStem.s to
provide water service for each Ildditionallot ill the subdiVisiun'l

Should there be nny <juestions, pleasc conlact Mr. Ryan Quituriano of our Wal~r Res(lI1l'«S o.nd
Planning Br<loch al Q61-8070, extension 256. '1

Sincerely yours, I

i
Quirion Antonio, It.. P.E.
MllIUlgcr.ChiefEnginecr

I

I

I

I O&~"55
.'Water, Our MO.l"t '1'ruwUJ <J(tJauru . . 'i~ Wai;t 'J(iJII{ .r..._o/__".._~ or'Il._ .Water; Our:Ma;t Preciow 9(uDuru, , . '}(a 'Wai ,q ?Cane '.....~o/_lIupp,.""E_~fO_ ...._

075594
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Attachment: Listing for the Subdivision

cc: Ms. Valerie Poindexter, Hawaii COUDiy Council

Very truly yours,

i'\'",---"<' _~. Ao-l<cJ.~
RonaldJ. Jakaiti~.Jt

Dear Ms. Liethead·Todd

0',

;'! ',~ . . [,E'· ',' ":;T

in:;' .,

Ms. Bobby Jean Leithead-Todd, PlaMing Director
County ofHa.....aii
101 Pauahi Stroet. Suite 3
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

2955 Stanford Ave.
Boulder, CO SOJ05 .
March 26. 2013

1. The 12' wide IIi Opua Road is not adequate 10 provide the nece:swy fire protection
service to an additional 5 IOIli. The road was 001 constructed to serve this unforeseen
conditiOfl and does oot m~ the NFPA and County Code fot an unobstructed width ohot
less than 20 ft. ~-Itb an approved turn around area ifthe FDAR exceeds 150 feet (C­
18.2.3.4.1.1).. My rec-ommendaoon is that the 12' wide m Opua Road beupgradod by the
developer to the 20' width and be sufficient to support fire vehicle loads rerornmended
by the Hawaii Fire DepartmeIII.

2. The ~eloper must adln~ ntw<'the ~ditional3 wale:r lines will be installed. There are
currently 9 water linC5 in an ea5CJllent on my property, Adding 3 more lines to the
existing 9 thai arc: already in my easement will have a high likelihood ofdamaging the
existing lines, My recommendation is that the new water lines be installed on the south
side of tile 50· Easement for Iii Opua Road and utilities. This will Cll$Ilte that the e:ci:ning
W3ter lines 'Will not be damaged. This would also preserve access to my property as well
as to the propeny ofmy neighhor to the west:, the Sugerman fumily. Consideration
should also be made to expanding the 12' wide IIi Opua Road to the 20' width
recommeOOed by the Fue DepattmeIII by adding S' to the south side ofthe existing road,
within tbe existing easement as a way that would significantly minimlle construction
c.osts and impacts,

RE: SUB 11-001099 for TMK 2-8-Q1S..Q29, The Shopshire Group to robdivide 1 lot into 6 loIs

J &Ill the oWller ofagrieulturallo! 2-B, 10.6 acres, located on ill Opua Road in Honomu. This
subdivision will impact my property. ni Opua Road is the only arx:ess to the proposed
subdivision. It is also the only access to my property and !be only access to !be property oflbe
other owners. The Road is only 12' wide and is not adequate to support the necessary fire
prOl.ection for lID additionaJ 5 new lots in this area. The plan to subdivide one lot into 6 lots will
have a negative impact on my property iftbe developer is not required to comply with the
County Code on Subdivisions. Also, the developers application does not address how the
additional 3 water lines adverti.5ed in their property for sale listing (alW:bed) will be installed in
a way that will not damage the 9 existing water lines that are located in an easement on my
propoty.

My spCl;ific concerns and recommendations are as follows

I
I
i

I did not recei~ the "NOtiCE TO OWNERS Of PROPERTY INTER.ESTS· in regard to this
subdivision action. It may have been determined by your d~ent thai I am nol within the
prescnbed diSWlce from the subdivision property (300'). My letter poiriu out that I am affected
by the subdivision and that I am an owner tha1 has PROPERTY IN'TERESTS. 1Ii Opua Road is
the only access I have to my property. IIi Opu.a Road.lliso ptovides the only access to the
proposed subdivision. Di Opua Road (a private road) isloc4ted on my property. I am within 300
f~ ofthe only road that provide$ aceess to the subdivision and J am affected. The ~NOTICE
TO OWNERS OF PROpERTY lNTERESTS" &hould be provided to me. ALI ofthe Ui Opus
RoaeJ properties should have received the notice .lso. I

I
I will be moving to Honomu next year and r Wan1 to have the liUbdiv\~(ll\ to be I good nt:ighOOr
and to comply with the recommendations ofthc Ha'i\'&ii Fire Department: Rcquiremmts oftbe
National Fire PJ-otoction Assol;iatioll O'-'FPA); and Coonry Codes and Regulations. Otherwiso I
do llOt have a dog in the :light on this subdivisiolt '

I
YOllr llItcmion and considmlion to my concerns and recommendations is apprecialed.

I

08430'
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